

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 18-0825

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BENJAMIN G. TRANE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO IOWA SUPREME COURT'S
JUNE 18, 2019 ORDER

Alfredo Parrish
Adam Witosky
Alexander Smith
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
aparrish@parrishlaw.com
awitosky@parrishlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

Sheryl Soich
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Filing and Service..... 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities 5

Statement of Issues 10

Statement of the Case..... 16

Arguments..... 17

I. Changes to Iowa Code §814.7 Do Not Apply to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Arguments Raise in New Trial Motions 17

II. Legislative Intent Renders Changes to Iowa Code §814.7 Prospective Only 25

III. Iowa Code §4.13(1) Prohibits Changes to Iowa Code §814.7 From Affecting Trane’s Ongoing Appeal 26

IV. Changes to Iowa Code §814.7 Are Substantive Changes to a Criminal Statute to be Applied Prospectively Only 29

V. Changes to Iowa Code §814.7 Violate Equal Protection under Article I, Section §6 of the Iowa Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution..... 36

VI. If Iowa Code §814.7 Applies to the Proceeding, A Plain Error Rule Should Be Adopted 44

Conclusion 54

Certificate of Compliance..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
 United States Supreme Court	
<i>Carlton v. U.S.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2399 (Mem), 2399 (2015).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	47
<i>U.S. v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	44
<i>U.S. v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	45, 47, 48, 49
<i>U.S. v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	48, 50
<i>Wiborg v. U.S.</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	45, 46
 Federal Authority	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	45
 Iowa Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985).....	29
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	40
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	39
<i>Boomhower v. Cerro Gordo County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 163 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1968).....	31
<i>City of Fort Dodge v. Iowa Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 275 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979).....	21

<i>Collins v. State</i> , 477 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1991).....	32
<i>Crow v. Shaeffer</i> , 199 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1972).....	22
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Eldridge City Utilities v. Iowa State Commerce Commission</i> , 303 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1981).....	28
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994)	31
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	32, 33, 34, 40
<i>In Interest of Chambers</i> , 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967)	36
<i>In re C.M.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2002)	39
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass'n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	21
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991)	35
<i>Janson v. Fulton</i> , 162 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1968)	21
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015)	37
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	44, 50, 51
<i>Schultz v. Gosselink</i> , 148 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1967).....	31
<i>Sewell v. Lainson</i> , 57 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1953)	29, 30, 34
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	20, 26
<i>State Ex Rel. Turner v. Limbrecht</i> , 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976).....	25

<i>State v. Barr</i> , 98 N.W. 595 (Iowa 1904).....	40
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 NW 2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Hack</i> , 545 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1996).....	45
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018).....	29
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Kellog</i> , 263 N.W.2d 539, 544 (Iowa 1978).....	33
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 NW 2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	53
<i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917).....	30
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 766 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 NW 2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	53
<i>State v. Schlemme</i> , 301 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1981).....	21
<i>State v. Scalise</i> , 660 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	18, 25, 40
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 212 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1973).....	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 17-1989, 2019 WL 2236108 (Iowa May 24, 2019).....	32
<i>Varnum v. Brian</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	37

<i>Waldon v. District Court of Lee County</i> , 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964).....	36
--	----

Additional Iowa Authorities

Iowa Const. Art. I, §6.....	36
Iowa Code §4.5	25
Iowa Code §4.13(1)(a)	26
Iowa Code §4.13(1)(d)	27
Iowa Code §814.6(1)(a).....	38
Iowa Code §814.7 (2017)	18
Iowa Code §814.7(2) (2017).....	27
Iowa Code §814.7(3) (2017).....	27
Iowa Code §814.7 (2019).....	34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d)	20
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(9).....	19
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)	20
S.F. 589, 88th GA, §2 (2019).....	26
S.F. 589, 88th GA, §28 (2019).....	20, 23
S.F. 589, 88th GA, §31 (2019).....	17, 22

Other State Authorities

<i>Sch. Comm. Of Boston v. United Steelworkers of Am., Local 8751, AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , 557 N.E.2d 51 (Mass. App. Ct. 1990)	49
<i>State v. McAdams</i> , 594 A.2d 1273 (N.H. 1991)	52
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 300 S.E.2d 375 (N.C. 1983).....	50
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary 1359 (Revised 4th Ed. 1968).....	28
